school they attend pursuant to a program approved by the commissioner of education or who reside one mile or more from a private school actually attended, but only to the extent permitted by Minnesota Statutes, Section 123.76 through Section 123.79 with respect to private school pupils, the state shall reimburse such districts, notwithstanding any statute, rule or regulation to the contrary regarding limitations of municipal boundaries, at rates to be determined by the state board; provided, that no district shall receive annually more than an average of \$60 \$80 per pupil per year transported or boarded, and provided further that such reimbursement shall not exceed 80 percent of the actual total cost thereof including the actual depreciation.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 124.22, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. In a district or unorganized territory without a secondary school resident pupils including seventh and eighth grade pupils may attend a classified secondary school in another district and shall receive board and lodging in or transportation to a district having a classified secondary school at the expense of the district of the pupil's residence. The county shall reimburse the district not to exceed one and two-tenths times the amount of state aid. The county may pay the reasonable cost of such board and lodging or transportation in excess thereof. The state will reimburse the county or district therefor not to exceed \$60 \$80 per pupil per year nor to exceed 80 percent of the total cost including actual depreciation.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 124.22, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 6. School districts providing transportation for resident pupils to a state board approved secondary vocational center in another district shall be reimbursed by the state 80 percent of total cost including actual depreciation.

Approved June 7, 1971.

## CHAPTER 891—H.F.No.688

[Not Coded]

An act relating to courts; salaries and expenses of district court reporters of the first and tenth judicial districts.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. COURTS; FIRST AND TENTH JUDICIAL DIS-TRICTS: REPORTERS' SALARIES AND EXPENSES. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 486.05 to the contrary, each district judge in the first judicial district and the tenth judicial district, by an order filed with the county auditors annually on or before the first Monday in June, 1971, and on or before the first Monday in January, annually thereafter, shall fix and establish the salary of the district court reporter at \$14,500 per year, and, in such order, each of the said judges shall apportion the salaries of the reporters in their respective districts among the several counties, and each county shall be required by such order to pay a specified amount thereof in monthly installments, which shall be such proportion of the whole salary as the population in each county bears to the total population in the district as set forth in the most recent federal It is provided, however, that in the event a judge is temporarily transferred to hold court in some county other than in his judicial district then, and in that event, the said county shall pay that part of the monthly salary of the judge's reporter as that part of the month worked by said reporter in said county. Each reporter shall have and maintain his residence in the district in which he is appointed. The reporter, in addition to his salary, shall be paid such sums as he shall accrue as necessary mileage, traveling and hotel expenses while absent from the city or village in which he resides in the discharge of his official duties, such expenses to be paid by the county for which the same were incurred upon presentation of a verified itemized statement thereof approved by the judge; and the auditor of each county, upon presentation of such approved statement, shall issue his warrant in payment thereof.

Sec. 2. All laws now in force relating to the salary of the court reporters of the first and tenth judicial districts, inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed and superseded.

Approved June 7, 1971.

## CHAPTER 892—H.F.No.755

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to alcoholism and drug abuse; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 245.68; 253A.02, by adding a subdivision; 253A.15, Subdivision 11; 144.832; 126.05; and 126.04

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.